
ORDINANCE No. 8 5 
*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to pay the City up to $3.6 
million for design and construction services on the Sellwood Bridge Project (Ordinance) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. Pursuant to ORS Chapter 190, the Parties have the authority to enter into this Agreement. 

2. In August 2010, Multnomah County (County), the Oregon Department of Transportation 
(ODOT) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHW A) published the Final Environmental 
Impact Statement (FEIS) for the Sell wood Bridge Project (Project). 

3. In September 2010, FHWA issued a Record of Decision (ROD) approving the FEIS. 

4. City of Portland (City) and County entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement for Funding 
of the Sellwood Bridge Project, pursuant to City Ordinance No. 184402 of February 2, 2011 
and County Resolution No. 2011-012 of February 3, 2011. The Parties executed an amended 
and restated intergovernmental agreement for funding of the Project on or about January 15, 
2013. Subsequently, the Parties entered into the first amendment to that amended and restated 
intergovernmental agreement on or about February 11, 2015. The original and the amended 
and restated intergovernmental agreement for funding of the Project, and any amendments 
thereto, will be collectively referenced as the "Funding IGA". 

5. On July 19, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners adopted the Final Design Elements and 
Funding Plan. The Project is that collection of elements identified in the ROD, further refined 
in the Final Design Elements and Funding Plan, and represented in mutually accepted Project 
construction documents. Final design was substantially completed in June 2014. Construction 
is expected to be complete in November 2016. 

6. The Project is funded from multiple sources. This Agreement is not intended to supersede any 
tenns of the Funding IGA or other funding agreements. 

7. Prior to substantial completion of the Project, the Parties plan to enter into one or more 
maintenance and ownership agreements (as described in Article II, Section I of this Agreement) 
that will detail each Party's obligations with respect to maintenance of the va1ious improvements, 
assets or elements of the Project. 

8. The purpose of this Agreement is to authorize County to reimburse and pay for City services and 
expenditures associated with the Project, as those are identified in this Agreement. The Parties 
acknowledge that the County's reimbursement obligation would include those Project services 
perforn1ed and expenditures incurred by City to date as well as Project work still to be performed. 

Page 1 of 2 



18 7 2 8 5 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge is hereby authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental 
Agreement with Multnomah County for design and construction services for the Sellwood 
Bridge Project, in a form similar to the contract attached as Exhibit A. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because authorizing this agreement 
allows the City to immediately invoice the County for the costs incurred with design and 
construction services previously performed; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and 
effect from and after its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council, JUL 2 2 2015 
Commissioner Steve Novick 
Prepared by: Michael Magee:slg 
Date Prepared: June 9, 2015 

Page 2 of2 

I 

' ' l ~ · \:'4., j 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of th ity of Portl~nd 
By 
~~ 

Deputy 



v 

:: ,J~ l 
Agenda No. 18 7 2 6 5 

ORDINANCE NO. 
Title '("'(\\ \ \,o'("\ 

*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to pay the City up to $3.6M for 
design and construction services on the Sellwood Bridge Project (Ordinance) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

COMMISSIONER STEVE NOVICK 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Hales 

Position 1 /Uti lities - Fritz 

Position 2NVorks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safet - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Transportation 
Engineering Services 
Group Manager: S eve Tq, 
Director: 
Prepared by: Mic ae 
Date Prepared :6/9/15 
Su ervisor: Lola Gaile 
Impact Statement 
Completed IZJ Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requ ires City Pol icy paragraph stated 
in document. 

Yes D No iZ] 

City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code , easement , 
franchise, comp plan, charter 

Council Meeting Date 
July 22, 2015 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT iZ] 

REGULAR 0 
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED _ J_U_L_l_7_zo_15 __ 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: -~--+-----· ~---------r=-Dipufy: 
ACTION TAKEN: 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz v-----
2. Fish 2. Fish ~ 

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman v---
4. Novick 4. Novick i.---

Hales Hales 

NAYS 


